



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STRAINE DENTAL  
MANAGEMENT, LLC, STRAINE  
DM HOLDINGS, LLC and STRAINE  
DM INTER HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants Below-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT BREault, D.M.D.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellee.

No. 15, 2023

Case Below: Court of Chancery of  
C.A. No. 2022-0410-JTL

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)  
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)  
Melissa A. Lagoumis (#6845)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-  
Appellants Straine Dental Management,  
LLC, Straine DM Holdings, LLC, and  
Straine DM Inter Holdings, LLC*

Dated: March 3, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A.    The Parties.....	6
B.    The LLC Agreement .....	6
C.    The Applicable Service Agreement .....	8
D.    The February 14–15, 2022 emails and the Redemption Agreement.....	8
E.    Termination of the Service Agreement and exercise of the Company’s Call Right.....	10
F.    Dr. Breault Demands Books-and-Records.....	12
G.    Dr. Breault Initiates Litigation .....	12
H.    The Court of Chancery’s decision .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I.    THERE WAS NO “MUTUAL WRITTEN AGREEMENT” TO TERMINATE THE PARTIES’ SERVICE AGREEMENT .....	15
A.    Question Presented.....	15
B.    Scope of Review .....	15
C.    Merits of Argument.....	15
1.    Mutual assent is required for contract termination .....	16

2.	Mr. Straine proposed a condition for the Service Agreement’s termination that Dr. Breault never accepted, so there was no mutual assent.....	17
3.	The evidence the Court of Chancery cited does not show mutual assent .....	21
II.	DR. BREALT IS NO LONGER A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY BECAUSE THE COMPANY TIMELY EXERCISED ITS RIGHT TO PURCHASE HIS MEMBERSHIP UNITS .....	24
A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Scope of Review .....	24
C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	28
	Exhibit A – November 3, 2022 Post-Trial Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	
	Exhibit B – December 19, 2022 Final Order	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012).....	24
<i>Anchor Motor Freight v. Ciabattoni</i> , 716 A.2d 154 (Del. 1998).....	15
<i>Bryant v. Way</i> , 2012 WL 1415529 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 17, 2012) .....	17, 18
<i>David v. Steller</i> , 269 A.2d 203 (Del. 1970).....	15
<i>Eagle Force Hldgs., LLC v. Campbell</i> , 235 A.3d 727 (Del. 2020).....	15
<i>Foss-Hughes Co. v. Norman</i> , 119 A. 854 (Del. Super. Ct. 1923).....	16
<i>Friel v. Jones</i> , 206 A.2d 232 (Del. Ch. 1964), <i>aff'd</i> , 212 A.2d 609 (Del. 1965) .....	19
<i>Josloff v. Falbourn</i> , 125 A. 349 (Del. 1924).....	16, 19
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	21
<i>PAMI-LEMB I Inc. v. EMB-NHC, L.L.C.</i> , 857 A.2d 998 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	20
<i>Ramone v. Lang</i> , 2006 WL 4762877 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2006).....	17
<i>In re Shorenstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC Appeals</i> , 213 A.3d 39 (Del. 2019).....	24
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013).....	15

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.*,  
809 A.2d 575 (Del. 2002).....27

**STATUTES & RULES**

6 *Del. C.* § 18-305 .....12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

29 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 73:15 (4th ed.) .....16, 20
